

**No. 21-20544**  
**IN THE**  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

Jean Henderson; Christopher Devonte Henderson,  
Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

Harris County, Texas; Arthur Simon Garduno,  
Defendants - Appellees

---

On Appeal from  
United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas  
4:18-CV-2052

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT JEAN HENDERSON,  
AS NEXT FRIEND AND GUARDIAN OF AND FOR  
CHRISTOPHER DEVONTE HENDERSON**

Bruce K. Thomas  
Law Office of Bruce K. Thomas  
Texas State Bar No. 19844300  
bthomas@bthomaslaw.com  
12900 Preston Rd, Ste 590  
Dallas, Texas 75230  
Phone/Fax: (214) 296-9650

T. Dean Malone  
Law Offices of Dean Malone, P.C.  
Texas State Bar No. 24003265  
dean@deanmalone.com  
900 Jackson Street, Suite 730  
Dallas, Texas 75202  
Telephone: (214) 670-9989  
Telefax: (214) 670-9904

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS**.....2

**STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT** .....3

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** .....4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** .....7

**JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT**.....9

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES**.....9

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**.....10

    A. Summary Judgment Evidence supporting Plaintiff’s excessive force claim  
    against Deputy Garduno. ....10

    B. Plaintiff’s allegations and summary judgment evidence supporting *Monell*  
    liability.....14

    C. Procedural history.....21

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** .....24

**ARGUMENT**.....26

**ISSUE 1: The District Court erred in rendering summary judgment that  
Deputy Constable Garduno was entitled to qualified immunity on the basis that  
his constitutional violation was not clearly established.**.....26

A. Legal Standards .....26

1. Qualified immunity and summary judgment standards. ....26

2. Clearly established legal principles.....27

3. Standard of review. ....29

B. Garduno’s constitutional violation was clearly established at the time he used excessive force to tase a suspect who had surrendered and was subdued. ..30

**ISSUE 2: The District Court erred in dismissing Plaintiff’s *Monell* claim against Harris County with prejudice on grounds raised *sua sponte* by the Court 14 months after Harris County filed its motion to dismiss because the Court employed an unfair procedure when it dismissed the claim without first providing Plaintiff with notice of the grounds raised by the Court *sua sponte* and an opportunity to respond and amend to conform Plaintiff’s pleading to the summary judgment evidence already before the Court. ....44**

A. Legal Standards. ....45

1. *Sua sponte* dismissals. ....45

2. Standard of Review. ....46

B. The District Court employed an unfair procedure in dismissing Plaintiff’s *Monell* claim against Harris County.....46

**ISSUE 3: The District Court erred in dismissing Harris County because Plaintiff’s live pleading alleged a plausible *Monell* claim.** .....52

A. Legal Standards. ....52

1. *Monell* liability pursuant 42 U.S.C. § 1983. ....52

2. Policymaking authority generally. ....53

3. Policymaking authority of Texas constables. ....53

4. Ratification of conduct as evidence of policy. ....54

5. Failure to adopt policies. ....55

6. Standard of Review. ....56

Review is *de novo*, accepting well-pleaded facts as true and viewing them in the light most favorable to the plaintiff. *In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.*, 495 F.3d 191, 205 (5th Cir. 2007). ....56

B. Plaintiff’s live pleading alleges a plausible *Monell* claim based on single incident liability. ....56

**CONCLUSION**.....62

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** .....64

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE** .....65

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Amador v. Vasquez*, 961 F.3d 721 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020) ..... 31, 40

*Anderson v. Creighton*, 483 U.S. 635, 640 (1987) .....27

*Autin v. City of Baytown*, 174 F. App’x 183, 186 (5th Cir. 2005).....29

*Bacque v. Leger*, 207 F. App’x 374, 376 (5th Cir. 2006).....42

*Baker v. Putnal*, 75 F.3d 190, 193 (5th Cir. 1996) .....42

*Balle v. Nueces County, Texas*, 690 Fed. App’x. 847, 852 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017).....53

*Brown v. City of Golden Valley*, 574 F.3d 491, 499 (8th Cir. 2009).....32

*Bush v. Strain*, 513 F.3d 492, 501 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 32, 39

*Carroll v. Fort James Corp.*, 470 F.3d 1171, 1177 (5th Cir. 2006).....45

*Carver v. Atwood*, \_ F.4th\_, No. 21-40113, 2021 WL 5368678, at \*3 (Nov. 18, 2021)  
..... 45, 48

*Century Sur. Co. v. Blevins*, 799 F.3d 366, 372–73 (5th Cir. 2015) .... 45, 48, 49, 51

*City of Canton v. Harris*, 489 U.S. 378, 390 (1989)..... 55, 56, 57, 59

*Cole v. Carson*, 935 F.3d 444, 449, 456–57 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 33, 41

*Connick v. Thompson*, 563 U.S. 51, 61-64 (2011)..... 55, 56, 60

*Cooper v. Brown*, 844 F.3d 517, 524–25 (5th Cir. 2016).....39

*Curran v. Aleshire*, 800 F.3d 656, 661 (5th Cir. 2015) .....28

*Darden v. City of Fort Worth, Texas*, 880 F.3d 722, 727 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018), *cert. denied*,  
\_\_ U.S. \_\_, 139 S. Ct. 69 (2018) ..... 26, 35, 39

*Davis v. Montgomery Cty.*, No. CIV.A. H:07-505, 2009 WL 1226904, at \*7-8 (S.D.  
Tex. Apr. 30, 2009) .....62

*Doe v. Dallas I.S.D.*, 153 F.3d 211, 217 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....55

*Duvall v. Dallas County*, 631 F.3d 203, 208-09 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) .....54

*Gaffney v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.*, 294 F. App’x 975, 977 (5th Cir. 2008).. 45,  
48

*Goodson v. City of Corpus Christi*, 202 F.3d 730, 734, 740 (5th Cir. 2000)32, 35,  
38

*Graham v. Connor*, 490 U.S. 386, 397 (1989) ..... 30, 61

*Grandstaff v. City of Borger*, 767 F.2d 161, 171 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) ..... 54, 55

*Gutierrez v. City of San Antonio*, 139 F.3d 441, 446 (5th Cir. 1998).....43

*Hanks v. Rogers*, 853 F.3d 738,744 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 28, 35, 36

*Hope v. Pelzer*, 536 U.S. 730, 741 (2002) ..... 27, 36, 41

*In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.*, 495 F.3d 191, 205 (5th Cir. 2007).....56

*Jett v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.*, 491 U.S. 701, 737 (1989).....53

*Joseph ex rel. Est. of Joseph v. Bartlett*, 981 F.3d 319, 335 (5th Cir. 2020).... 27, 44  
*Kinney v. Weaver*, 367 F.3d 337, 348 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) (en banc).....26  
*Kisela v. Hughes*, — U.S. —, 138 S. Ct. 1148, 1153 (2018) (per curiam) .....27  
*Lytle v. Bexar Cty.*, 560 F.3d 404, 413 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 29, 31  
*Massey v. Wharton*, 477 F. App’x 256, 260–61 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 29, 33  
*Miller v. Sam Houston State University*, 986 F.3d 880, 888-90 (5th Cir. 2021)  
..... passim  
*Monell v. New York City Dept. of Social Services*, 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....52  
*Mullenix v. Luna*, 577 U.S. 7, 15 (2015) (per curiam) .....27  
*Newman v. Guedry*, 703 F.3d 757, 764 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012)..... passim  
*Pena v. City of Rio Grande City, Texas*, 816 F. App’x 966, 974-77 (5th Cir. 2020)  
..... 29, 31, 32, 35  
*Piotrowski v. City of Houston*, 237 F.3d 567 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001)..... 52, 53  
*Ramirez v. Martinez*, 716 F.3d 369, 379 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 32, 40  
*Reyes v. Bridgwater*, 362 F. App’x 403, 407 (5th Cir. 2010).....42  
*Robinette v. Barnes*, 854 F.2d 909, 912 (6th Cir. 1988).....43  
*Samples v. Vadzemnieks*, 900 F.3d 655, 661 & n. 21 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018) .....29  
*Samples v. Vadzemnieks*, 900 F.3d 655, 661 (5th Cir. 2018) .....56  
*Sanchez v. Young Cty., Texas*, 956 F.3d 785, 793 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct.  
901 (2020).....55  
*Scott v. White*, 810 Fed. Appx. 297, 301-02 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020) ..... 35, 38  
*Taylor v. Riojas*, 141 S. Ct. 52, 54 (2020) .....41  
*Tennessee v. Garner*, 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....60  
*Timpa v. Dillard*, \_\_ F.4th \_\_, No. 20-10876, 2021 WL 5915553, at \*9 (5th Cir. Dec.  
15, 2021)..... passim  
*United States v. Lanier*, 520 U.S. 259, 269 (1997).....27  
*Webster v. City of Houston*, 735 F.2d 838, 841 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) (en banc) .....52  
*Yates v. Terry*, 817 F.3d 877, 886 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) ..... 29, 56  
*Zarnow v. City of Wichita Falls*, 614 F.3d 161, 167 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010).....53

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f).....45  
Tex. Gov’t. Code § 552.001(a) .....58  
Tex. Gov’t. Code § 552.021.....58  
Tex. Gov’t. Code § 552.221(a) .....58  
Tex. Gov’t. Code § 552.301-.302 .....58
